UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FSKM VIRTUAL TOUR USING PHOTO
STITCHING TECHNIQUE

MOHD ZULFADHLI BIN MOHD NOOR

IT project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of

Master of Science Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012



ABSTRACT

Virtual tour has been implemented in many industries as the medium that allows user
to take tour or walkthrough in simulation of real world via virtual world. The purpose
of this project is to identify the process of photo stitching technique and to apply the
photo stitching technique in development of Faculty of Computer and Mathematical
Sciences (FSKM) Virtual Tour or FVT. Photo stitching is used to combine many
pictures to produce a panorama image around FSKM’s building area. The virtual tour
is implemented in FSKM website. Microsoft Image Composite Editor (ICE) has been
used in photo stitching process. For FVT developing process, Tourweaver 7.0
Professional Edition was chosen to design and build the virtual tour. The result of
this project is the panorama images that are created from photo stitching technique
and the prototype of FVT. However, there are some limitations and
recommendations that need be considered in future research and project
development.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

par e Y !
In name of Allah S.W.T., The most Gracious, The Most Beneficent and The Most
Merciful Creator, I seek His blessing on His Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Allah S.W.T the
Most Gracious and Most Merciful for allowing this project to be completed. I also
sincerely would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Puan Jamaliah
Taslim, and my project coordinator, Dr Wan Adilah Wan Adnan for their guidance,
concern, continuous advice, and encouragement for this project. I would also like to
give out my big thanks to my colleagues for their supports, opinions, suggestions,
and assistances along my project development and report writing. To my beloved
parents and family, millions of thanks for all supports and loves that you have given
to me. Last but not least, to individual who directly or indirectly involved in this
project which I failed to mention in this acknowledgement, my sincere thanks and
may Allah S.W.T repay all the kindnesses.

if



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNLOWDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Significance

1.6 Scope

1.7 Report Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Virtual Tour

2.2.1 Benefits of Virtual Tour

2.2.2 Effects of Virtual Tour
2.3 Evaluation of Virtual Tour Type

2.3.1 Panoramic Virtual Tour

2.3.2 Video-based Virtual Tour

2.3.3 Selection of Virtual Tour’s Type
2.4 Evaluation of Panorama Methods

2.4.1 Photo-Stitching Technique

2.4.2 Stereo Panoramas

2.4.3 Catadioptric Cameras

2.4.4 Selection of Panorama Method
2.5 Interaction with Virtual Environment
2.6 Navigation in Panoramic Virtual Tour
2.7 Related Works

2.7.1 Developing and Evaluation a Virtual Tour Prototype

iv

Page

Ii
Iii
Iv
Vii



2.7.2 Virtual Environment Navigation Using an

Image —Based Approach

2.7.3 Campus Virtual Tour System Based on Cylindrical
Panorama

2.7.4 Development of Virtual Tour Using Rapid Prototyping

2.9 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project’s Phases
3.2.1 Problem Identification and Planning Phase
3.2.2.Knowledge Acquisition Phase
3.2.3 Data Collection Phase
3.2.4 Development Phase
3.2.5 Implementation Phase
3.2.6 Documentation Phase
3.3 Project Timeline
3.4 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: CONSTRUCTION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Data Gathering
4.2.1 Picture Capturing Process
4.3 Photo Stitching
4.4 Image Editing
4.5 Virtual Tour Development Process
4.5.1 Create a Project
4.5.2 Create a New Skin
4.5.3 Using Stage
4.5.4 Design Loading Window
4.5.5 Design Main Window
4.5.6 Add Scene Viewer
4.5.7 Add Panorama Image
4.5.8 Add Hotspot
4.5.9 Add Action
4.5.10 Add Control Button
4.5.11 Add Map Viewer

14

15
15

15

17
17
18
18
19
21
22
24
25
26
26

27
27
27
27
28
30
31
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
36
37
38



