UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FSKM VIRTUAL TOUR USING PHOTO STITCHING TECHNIQUE

MOHD ZULFADHLI BIN MOHD NOOR

IT project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012

ABSTRACT

Virtual tour has been implemented in many industries as the medium that allows user to take tour or walkthrough in simulation of real world via virtual world. The purpose of this project is to identify the process of photo stitching technique and to apply the photo stitching technique in development of Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences (FSKM) Virtual Tour or FVT. Photo stitching is used to combine many pictures to produce a panorama image around FSKM's building area. The virtual tour is implemented in FSKM website. Microsoft Image Composite Editor (ICE) has been used in photo stitching process. For FVT developing process, Tourweaver 7.0 Professional Edition was chosen to design and build the virtual tour. The result of this project is the panorama images that are created from photo stitching technique and the prototype of FVT. However, there are some limitations and recommendations that need be considered in future research and project development.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

لِينْهِ ٱلْتَحْمَرُ ٱلْتَحْبَ ېت

In name of Allah S.W.T., The most Gracious, The Most Beneficent and The Most Merciful Creator, I seek His blessing on His Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Allah S.W.T the Most Gracious and Most Merciful for allowing this project to be completed. I also sincerely would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Puan Jamaliah Taslim, and my project coordinator, Dr Wan Adilah Wan Adnan for their guidance, concern, continuous advice, and encouragement for this project. I would also like to give out my big thanks to my colleagues for their supports, opinions, suggestions, and assistances along my project development and report writing. To my beloved parents and family, millions of thanks for all supports and loves that you have given to me. Last but not least, to individual who directly or indirectly involved in this project which I failed to mention in this acknowledgement, my sincere thanks and may Allah S.W.T repay all the kindnesses.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STUDENT'S DECLARATION	I
ABSTRACT	Įĭ
ACKNLOWDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS	
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Questions	2
1.4 Objectives	2
1.5 Significance	3
1.6 Scope	3
1.7 Report Outline	3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Virtual Tour	5
2.2.1 Benefits of Virtual Tour	6
2.2.2 Effects of Virtual Tour	6
2.3 Evaluation of Virtual Tour Type	7
2.3.1 Panoramic Virtual Tour	8
2.3.2 Video-based Virtual Tour	8
2.3.3 Selection of Virtual Tour's Type	9
2.4 Evaluation of Panorama Methods	10
2.4.1 Photo-Stitching Technique	10
2.4.2 Stereo Panoramas	11
2.4.3 Catadioptric Cameras	12
2.4.4 Selection of Panorama Method	12
2.5 Interaction with Virtual Environment	
2.6 Navigation in Panoramic Virtual Tour	
2.7 Related Works	14
2.7.1 Developing and Evaluation a Virtual Tour Prototype	14

2.7.2 Virtual Environment Navigation Using an	
Image – Based Approach	14
2.7.3 Campus Virtual Tour System Based on Cylindrical	
Panorama	15
2.7.4 Development of Virtual Tour Using Rapid Prototyping	15
2.9 Summary	15
-	~~
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	17
3.1 Introduction	17
3.2 Project's Phases	18
3.2.1 Problem Identification and Planning Phase	18
3.2.2.Knowledge Acquisition Phase	19
3.2.3 Data Collection Phase	21
3.2.4 Development Phase	22
3.2.5 Implementation Phase	24
3.2.6 Documentation Phase	25
3.3 Project Timeline	26
3.4 Summary	26
CHAPTER FOUR: CONSTRUCTION	27
4.1 Introduction	27
4.2 Data Gathering	27
4.2.1 Picture Capturing Process	27
4.3 Photo Stitching	28
4.4 Image Editing	30
4.5 Virtual Tour Development Process	31
4.5.1 Create a Project	32
4.5.2 Create a New Skin	33
4.5.3 Using Stage	33
4.5.4 Design Loading Window	34
4.5.5 Design Main Window	34
4.5.6 Add Scene Viewer	35
4.5.7 Add Panorama Image	35
4.5.8 Add Hotspot	36
4.5.9 Add Action	36
4.5.10 Add Control Button	37
4.5.11 Add Map Viewer	38